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Level 4, 18 London Street
PO Box 9041, Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

+64 7 838 0144
consultants@bbo.co.nz
BLOXAM BURNETT & OLLIVER www.bbo.co.nz

22 July 2020 Job No. 145570.03

To whom it may concern,

Te Awamutu Residential Development — Plan change, retirement village and residential
subdivision

Introduction

Sanderson Group Limited are lodging a plan change (Plan Change 12) with Waipa District Council requesting
a rezoning of an area of land already zoned as future residential, located at the western extent of Te
Awamutu. The purpose of the rezoning is to allow for a retirement village development and residential
subdivision to occur to help meet the demands from the local community who currently have very limited
retirement living options.

We have identified you as a potentially affected party as your property is near the subject site. As such, we
wish to undertake consultation with you, and seek your written approval for the proposed development.
This letter provides a summary of the site, the rezoning, the retirement village development and the
residential subdivision.

Site and Locality

The Waipa District Plan identifies residential growth cells within each of the towns in the Waipa District,
which are appropriate locations to accommodate future growth. These are split between two separate
groups;

1. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed between now and 2035; and

2. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed after 2035.

The site subject to the plan change is Growth Cell T2, located at the western extent of Te Awamutu. It is
allocated for development after 2035 . Refer to Figure 1 below displaying the location of the site.
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Figure 1: Site and locality (Growth Cell T2 outlined in red)

The site is 41ha in area. It is currently used for farming activities and contains farm buildings and dwellings
located sporadically across the site.

Plan Change

Growth cell T2 is currently zoned ‘Deferred Residential’ in the Waipa District Plan, reflecting the intention
to start residential development in this location after 2035. While Growth Cell T2 has been identified for
development after 2035, the Waipa District Plan provides an opportunity to open up a growth cell for
development earlier than originally anticipated. This is required to be done via a plan change to the Waipa
District Plan. The plan change needs to include both a rezoning of the site from ‘Deferred Residential’ to
‘Residential’ and the insertion of a ‘Structure Plan’ into the District Plan. It needs to demonstrate that the
site can be adequately serviced and environmental effects can be managed.

Sanderson Group propose to make use of the opportunity to undertake a plan change to rezone the site to
Residential, allowing for residential development on the site to occur earlier than originally anticipated.
Refer to Attachment 1 of this letter which sets out the draft Structure Plan that will form part of the plan
change.
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As the site is already Deferred Residential, it has been investigated and has previously been determined to
be appropriate for Residential development. As such, the only change will be to bring forward the expected
timeframe of residential development on the site.

The purpose of the plan change is to allow for the proposed retirement village development and residential
subdivision on the southern half of the growth cell to occur as soon as possible. The retirement village
requires a large site of at least 9ha which is not readily available in existing zoned areas. The developments
are set out in more detail below. There is no development currently proposed on the northern half of the
growth cell.

Retirement Village and Residential subdivision

Sanderson Group are a family orientated, leading provider of high quality retirement villages in New
Zealand. Sanderson are currently constructing a retirement village in Tamahere (Tamahere Country Club).
The Waikato population has shown a strong interest for a Sanderson Group retirement village to be
established in Te Awamutu. Therefore, Sanderson Group have been searching for an appropriate site for
several months. The site located at 10 Frontier Road and 52 Frontier Road, at the western extent of Te
Awamutu has been identified as an ideal location for the village.

It is proposed to construct and operate a retirement village on 9.45ha of their landholding at 10 and 52
Frontier Road and Sanderson Group have also entered into an agreement to sell the remaining land of
8.76ha to a developer who will subdivide the balance of the site into residential lots.

The retirement village will comprise the following:
e Approximately 98 standalone retirement villas;
e A care facility containing care suites and a dementia unit; and
e Aclub house, incorporating a café that will be open to the public; and
*  Ahealth spa and outdoor amenities including a bowls lawn and croquet green.

The residential subdivision will comprise the following:
e Approximately 105 residential lots; and
e Areserve, including a wetland area doubling as stormwater disposal, and a neighbourhood reserve
including a playground.

Attachment 2 contains a plan outlining the retirement village layout and residential subdivision layout. The
retirement village and residential subdivision plans are yet to be finalised. The attached plans provide a
good indication of what is proposed on the site, however there may be some minor amendments.

Written Approval

The process of seeking written approvals in a resource consent process enables potentially affected parties
to view the details of a proposed development and make a decision on whether or not to provide their
written approval. If a party decides to provide their written approval for an activity, the Council will no
longer be able to take into account any adverse effects on that party in deciding on whether or not to notify
the application for submissions. If a party decides not to give their written approval, the Council will take
into account any potential adverse effects on that party.

For a more detailed description on how written approvals work please refer to page two of the attached
written approval form. If you decide to provide your written approval for Plan Change 12 and the associated

resource consent applications, please sign this letter, the attached written approval form and each of the
attached plans.
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If you decide to provide your written approval, please return the signed documents to Brendon Russo at
brendon@sandersongroup.co.nz. Alternatively, you can phone Brendon on 021 939 247 and he will come
and collect them. If you have any questions around the proposal or the written approvals, please either
email or phone Brendon or myself.

Attachments

1 Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
2 Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision Layout
3 Written Approval Form

Yours sincerely
Bloxam Burnett & Olliver

Fetmom

Emily Patterson

Intermediate Planner
0278454321
epatterson@bbo.co.nz
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Attachment 1: Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
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Attachment 2: Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision
Layout



LTD. IT_MAY

Lot 7 :
Sl 0P 451400 RO

0y 4
- [Te Awamutu /i (4%
Country Club
- A 98 Villa
9.56 Hectare

‘Sanderson Group
Development

KOTARE @,5 PROPERTIES

KOTARE WETLANDS

A 8.65 Hectare

774106 RESIDENT:
OT SUBDI

NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF NICKLIN CE LTD.

DRAFT

- spT%seRat
Lot 3 "
DP 444190 :

_~ Pt Alot 228
Mangapiko Psh

(52 FRONTIER ROAD, TE AWAMUTU)\4500-03 SUBDIVISION CONCEPT PLAN REV15.DWG

DETAILS:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOTS 1 & 2 DP 487281

AREA: 18.2142 Ha
— COMPRISED IN 696840 / 696841
“v |- WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
I°|— ZONING: RURAL

] 1. HEIGHTS ARE IN TERMS OF MOTURIKI VERTICAL
DATUM 1953 e

.| 2. DATUM MARK IB 1 SO 466626 [RL=80.45

2| 3. CONTOUR INTERVAL 1.0m

/| 4. AREAS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE SUBJECT TO

7on e\E
AVERAGE RESIDENTIAL 1%,“
LOT SIZE = 532m? S

ALTERATION

€S NICKLIN CE %4500 [~ 03

COPYRICHT: THE COPYRIGHT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF NICKLIN CE

LIRVEVING PLANNING BNGNEEIIG LOTS 1—115 BEING A SUBDIVISION & oo RRLSIER S | REY 15
e (ojer-4oas 6 Wison Srest OF LOTS 1 & 2 DP 487281 W‘E—k— 19000
i T il AT 10 & 52 FRONTIER ROAD, TE AWAMUTU JULY 2020 | 1*

CE\NICKUIN CE TEAM SITE — DOCUMENTS\4500 SANDERSON GROUP

C:\USERS\CIARAN\NICKLIN



Appendix 3: Written Approval Form



FORM 8a

Written-Approval of Affected Persons

Form 8a of the Resource Management Regulations 2003.
Affected persons written approval to an activity that is the subject of a resource consent application.
Note to affected person(s) signing written approval form:

Before asking for your written approval the applicant should fully explain the proposal to you. You should look at the application
containing a description of the activity and the accompanying plans. If you decide to give written approval to this application, you must
complete the form and sign the applicant’s plans. You should only sign this form if you fully understand the proposal. You should seek
expert or legal advice if you need the proposal or resource consent process explained to you. You may also contact Council for
assistance.

Conditional written approval cannot be accepted. There is no obligation to sign this form, and no reasons need to be given. If signing
on behalf of a trust or company, please provide additional written evidence that you have signing authority.
To be completed by the applicant

To: Name of Council that is the consent authority for this application: Waipa District Council

Applicant Name
Full name: Sanderson Group Limited

Contact daytime phone: Brendon Russo: 021 939 247 or Nathan Sanderson: 021 628 365

Location of Proposed Activity

Please complete with as many details as you can, so the site for your proposal is clearly identifiable. Include details such as unit
number, street number, street name and town.

Property address:

10, 52, Frontier Road and 1/51, 2/51, 65, 67 and 39 Pirongia Road

Legal description:

Lot 2 DPS 487281, Lot 1 DPS 487281, Lot 7 DPS 461400, Lot 2 DPS 534367, Lot 3 DPS 478844, Lot 1 DPS
534367, Lot 1 DPS 514120, Lot 1 DPS 327266, Lot 2 DPS 457600

Description of Proposed Activity

Please provide a brief description of your proposal, including which District Plan Rules or standards are infringed.

Plan Change to rezone the site, construction of a retirement village and residential subdivision, refer to attached
letter for more detail.
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To be completed by affected person:

Owner to Complete

) I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all property owners:

M(,«{o Ao BU.VLL

Being the owner/s of Street address:

%é Hfonﬂm KMC-L

Legal description:

(X I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the
owners of the property.

Kl I/we have read the full application for resource
consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

Bd I/we have signed and dated each page.

S| Declaration: In signing this written approval, |/we
understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

X I/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our
written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (A/\‘H owne, ythojsed persons):

W
Z

FORM Ba

Occupier to Complete

| I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all occupiers:

Being the occupiers of Street address:

Legal description:

O] I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

occupiers of the property.

| I/we have read the full application for resource

consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

a I/we have signed and dated each page.

] Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we

understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

H I/we understand that I/we may withdraw my/our

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (Alf occupiers or authorised persons):

~

Date: L8177 l'?_o

Fax/Email:

\;6 . beﬁb&L @\G)Maf‘ll‘(,a»\

Contact Phone Number: OUoBUoG oS

Postal Address:

-bé Pl{mqu L Eﬂt Te Akk’dmlb

Date:

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

Postal Address:
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Level 4, 18 London Street
PO Box 9041, Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

+64 7 838 0144
consultants@bbo.co.nz
BLOXAM BURNETT & OLLIVER www.bbo.co.nz

22 July 2020 Job No. 145570.03

To whom it may concern,

Te Awamutu Residential Development — Plan change, retirement village and residential
subdivision

Introduction

Sanderson Group Limited are lodging a plan change (Plan Change 12) with Waipa District Council requesting
a rezoning of an area of land already zoned as future residential, located at the western extent of Te
Awamutu. The purpose of the rezoning is to allow for a retirement village development and residential
subdivision to occur to help meet the demands from the local community who currently have very limited
retirement living options.

We have identified you as a potentially affected party as your property is near the subject site. As such, we
wish to undertake consultation with you, and seek your written approval for the proposed development.
This letter provides a summary of the site, the rezoning, the retirement village development and the
residential subdivision.

Site and Locality

The Waipa District Plan identifies residential growth cells within each of the towns in the Waipa District,
which are appropriate locations to accommodate future growth. These are split between two separate
groups;

1. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed between now and 2035; and

2. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed after 2035.

The site subject to the plan change is Growth Cell T2, located at the western extent of Te Awamutu. It is
allocated for development after 2035 . Refer to Figure 1 below displaying the location of the site.
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The site is 41ha in area. It is currently used for farming activities and contains farm buildings and dwellings
located sporadically across the site.

Plan Change

Growth cell T2 is currently zoned ‘Deferred Residential’ in the Waipa District Plan, reflecting the intention
to start residential development in this location after 2035. While Growth Cell T2 has been identified for
development after 2035, the Waipa District Plan provides an opportunity to open up a growth cell for
development earlier than originally anticipated. This is required to be done via a plan change to the Waipa
District Plan. The plan change needs to include both a rezoning of the site from ‘Deferred Residential’ to
‘Residential’ and the insertion of a ‘Structure Plan’ into the District Plan. It needs to demonstrate that the
site can be adequately serviced and environmental effects can be managed.

Sanderson Group propose to make use of the opportunity to undertake a plan change to rezone the site to
Residential, allowing for residential development on the site to occur earlier than originally anticipated.

Refer to Attachment 1 of this letter which sets out the draft Structure Plan that will form part of the plan
change. i




As the site is already Deferred Residential, it has been investigated and has previously been determined to
be appropriate for Residential development. As such, the only change will be to bring forward the expected
timeframe of residential development on the site.

The purpose of the plan change is to allow for the proposed retirement village development and residential
subdivision on the southern half of the growth cell to occur as soon as possible. The retirement village
requires a large site of at least 9ha which is not readily available in existing zoned areas. The developments
are set out in more detail below. There is no development currently proposed on the northern half of the
growth cell.

Retirement Village and Residential subdivision

Sanderson Group are a family orientated, leading provider of high quality retirement villages in New
Zealand. Sanderson are currently constructing a retirement village in Tamahere (Tamahere Country Club).
The Waikato population has shown a strong interest for a Sanderson Group retirement village to he
established in Te Awamutu. Therefore, Sanderson Group have been searching for an appropriate site for
several months. The site located at 10 Frontier Road and 52 Frontier Road, at the western extent of Te
Awamutu has been identified as an ideal location for the village.

It is proposed to construct and operate a retirement village on 9.45ha of their landholding at 10 and 52
Frontier Road and Sanderson Group have also entered into an agreement to sell the remaining land of
8.76ha to a developer who will subdivide the balance of the site into residential lots.

The retirement village will comprise the following:
e Approximately 98 standalone retirement villas;
e A care facility containing care suites and a dementia unit; and
e Aclub house, incorporating a café that will be open to the public; and
e A health spa and outdoor amenities including a bowls lawn and croquet green.

The residential subdivision will comprise the following:
e Approximately 105 residential lots; and
e Areserve, including a wetland area doubling as stormwater disposal, and a neighbourhood reserve
including a playground.

Attachment 2 contains a plan outlining the retirement village layout and residential subdivision layout. The
retirement village and residential subdivision plans are yet to be finalised. The attached plans provide a
good indication of what is proposed on the site, however there may be some minor amendments.

Written Approval

The process of seeking written approvals in a resource consent process enables potentially affected parties
to view the details of a proposed development and make a decision on whether or not to provide their
written approval. If a party decides to provide their written approval for an activity, the Council will no
longer be able to take into account any adverse effects on that party in deciding on whether or not to notify
the application for submissions. If a party decides not to give their written approval, the Council will take
into account any potential adverse effects on that party.

attached plans.




If you decide to provide your written approval, please return the signed documents to Brendon Russo at
brendon@sandersongroup.co.nz. Alternatively, you can phone Brendon on 021 939 247 and he will come
and collect them. If you have any questions around the proposal or the written approvals, please either
email or phone Brendon or myself.

Attachments

1 Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
2 Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision Layout
3 Written Approval Form

Yours sincerely
Bloxam Burnett & Olliver

m‘;tmdn

Emily Patterson

Intermediate Planner
0278454321
epatterson@bbo.co.nz




Attachment 1: Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
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Attachment 2: Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision
Layout
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Appendix 3: Written Approval Form
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Written-Approval of Affec;ted Persons

Form 8a of the Resource Management Regulations 2003.

Affected persons written approval to an activity that is the subject of a resource consent application.

Note to affected person(s) signing written approval form:

Before asking for your written approval the applicant should fully explain the proposal to you. You should look at the application
containing a description of the activity and the accompanying plans. If you decide to give written approval to this application, you must
complete the form and sign the applicant’s plans. You should only sign this form if you fully understand the proposal. You should seek
expert or legal advice if you need the proposal or resource consent process explained to you. You may also contact Council for
assistance.

Conditional written approval cannot be accepted. There is no obligation to sign this form, and no reasons need to be given. If signing

on behalf of a trust or company, please provide additional written evidence that you have signing authority.
To be completed by the applicant

To: Name of Council that is the consent authority for this application: Waipa District Council

Applicant Name

Full name: Sanderson Group Limited

Contact daytime phone: Brendon Russo: 021 939 247 or Nathan Sanderson: 021 628 365

Location of Proposed Activity

Please complete with as many details as you can, so the site for your proposal is clearly identifiable. Include details such as unit
number, street number, street name and town.

Property address:

10, 52, Frontier Road and 1/51, 2/51, 65, 67 and 39 Pirongia Road

Legal description:

Lot 2 DPS 487281, Lot 1 DPS 487281, Lot 7 DPS 461400, Lot 2 DPS 534367, Lot 3 DPS 478844, Lot 1 DPS
534367, Lot 1 DPS 514120, Lot 1 DPS 327266, Lot 2 DPS 457600

Description of Proposed Activity

Please provide a brief description of your proposal, including which District Plan Rules or standards are infringed.

Plan Change to rezone the site, construction of a retirement village and residential subdivision, refer to attached
letter for more detail.
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To be completed by affected person:

Owner to Complete

m/ 1/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all property owners:

ZD‘*" p('\NiCL\ !U\iamm\s !

Being the owner/s of Street address

A Qrzmsuc.\ A T Ao,

hoT 3 DP3 15302

Legal description:

CoT Z DraBig3 .
lohia Vs gvsiy |

f 1/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

5

7 8

Occupier to Complete

FORM 8a

B 1/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all occupiers:

Bertrice MEQowA

N

Being the occupiers of Street address:

Z4 ~Peovora & Te Aoy
N

Le- 3 PS8 Iszoe

Legal description:

2 DPS B143L

3
Lor 4 Dis 9250

I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

I/we have read the full application for resource

consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects

Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we

understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

]
owners of the property. occupiers of the property.
I/we have read the full application for resource |
consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans. and any associated plans.
I/we have signed and dated each page. = I/we have signed and dated each page.
Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we |
understand that Council must decide that |/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.
I/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our O

R

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (AlFowpers or authorised persojfs )/

Date:

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

Postal Address:

LT
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LD

I/we understand that I/we may withdraw my/our

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed {All%iupfers or authorised persons):

NS

Date:
Fax/Email: e

Contact Phone Number:

-

Postal Address: Q“'
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Level 4, 18 London Street
PO Box 9041, Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

+64 7 8380144
consultants@bbo.co.nz
BLOXAM BURNETT & OLLIVER www.bhbo.co.nz

22 July 2020 Job No. 145570.03

To whom it may concern,

Te Awamutu Residential Development — Plan change, retirement village and residential
subdivision

Introduction

Sanderson Group Limited are lodging a plan change (Plan Change 12) with Waipa District Council requesting
a rezoning of an area of land already zoned as future residential, located at the western extent of Te
Awamutu. The purpose of the rezoning is to allow for a retirement village development and residential
subdivision to occur to help meet the demands from the local community who currently have very limited
retirement living options.

We have identified you as a potentially affected party as your property is near the subject site. As such, we
wish to undertake consultation with you, and seek your written approval for the proposed development.
This letter provides a summary of the site, the rezoning, the retirement village development and the
residential subdivision.

Site and Locality

The Waipa District Plan identifies residential growth cells within each of the towns in the Waipa District,
which are appropriate locations to accommodate future growth. These are split between two separate
groups;

1. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed between now and 2035; and

2. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed after 2035.

The site subject to the plan change is Growth Cell T2, located at the western extent of Te Awamutu. It is
allocated for development after 2035 . Refer to Figure 1 below displaying the location of the site.
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Figure 1: Site and locality (Growth Cell T2 outlined in red)

The site is 41ha in area. It is currently used for farming activities and contains farm buildings and dwellings
located sporadically across the site.

Plan Change

Growth cell T2 is currently zoned ‘Deferred Residential’ in the Waipa District Plan, reflecting the intention
to start residential development in this location after 2035. While Growth Cell T2 has been identified for
development after 2035, the Waipa District Plan provides an opportunity to open up a growth cell for
development earlier than originally anticipated. This is required to be done via a plan change to the Waipa
District Plan. The plan change needs to include both a rezoning of the site from ‘Deferred Residential’ to
‘Residential’ and the insertion of a ‘Structure Plan’ into the District Plan. It needs to demonstrate that the
site can be adequately serviced and environmental effects can be managed.

Sanderson Group propose to make use of the opportunity to undertake a plan change to rezone the site to

Residential, allowing for residential development on the site to occur earlier than originally anticipated.
Refer to Attachment 1 of this letter which sets out the draft Structure Plan that will form part of the plan

change.
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As the site is already Deferred Residential, it has been investigated and has previously been determined to
be appropriate for Residential development. As such, the only change will be to bring forward the expected
timeframe of residential development on the site.

The purpose of the plan change is to allow for the proposed retirement village development and residential
subdivision on the southern half of the growth cell to occur as soon as possible. The retirement village
requires a large site of at least 9ha which is not readily available in existing zoned areas. The developments
are set out in more detail below. There is no development currently proposed on the northern half of the
growth cell.

Retirement Village and Residential subdivision

Sanderson Group are a family orientated, leading provider of high quality retirement villages in New
Zealand. Sanderson are currently constructing a retirement village in Tamahere {Tamahere Country Club).
The Waikato population has shown a strong interest for a Sanderson Group retirement village to be
established in Te Awamutu. Therefore, Sanderson Group have been searching for an appropriate site for
several months. The site located at 10 Frontier Road and 52 Frontier Road, at the western extent of Te
Awamutu has been identified as an ideal location for the village.

It is proposed to construct and operate a retirement village on 9.45ha of their landholding at 10 and 52
Frontier Road and Sanderson Group have also entered into an agreement to sell the remaining land of
8.76ha to a developer who will subdivide the balance of the site into residential lots.

The retirement village will comprise the following:
e Approximately 98 standalone retirement villas;
e A care facility containing care suites and a dementia unit; and
e Aclub house, incorporating a café that will be open to the public; and
e A health spa and outdoor amenities including a bowls lawn and croquet green.

The residential subdivision will comprise the following:
e Approximately 105 residential lots; and
e Areserve, including a wetland area doubling as stormwater disposal, and a neighbourhood reserve
including a playground.

Attachment 2 contains a plan outlining the retirement village layout and residential subdivision layout. The
retirement village and residential subdivision plans are yet to be finalised. The attached plans provide a
good indication of what is proposed on the site, however there may be some minor amendments.

Written Approval

The process of seeking written approvals in a resource consent process enables potentially affected parties
to view the details of a proposed development and make a decision on whether or not to provide their
written approval. If a party decides to provide their written approval for an activity, the Council will no
longer be able to take into account any adverse effects on that party in deciding on whether or not to notify
the application for submissions. If a party decides not to give their written approval, the Council will take
into account any potential adverse effects on that party.

For a more detailed description on how written approvals work please refer to page two of the attached
written approval form. If you decide to provide your written approval for Plan Change 12 and the associated
resource consent applications, please sign this letter, the attached written approval form and each of the

attached plans. ‘
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If you decide to provide your written approval, please return the signed documents to Brendon Russo at
brendon@sandersongroup.co.nz. Alternatively, you can phone Brendon on 021 939 247 and he will come
and collect them. If you have any questions around the proposal or the written approvals, please either
email or phone Brendon or myself.

Attachments

1 Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
2 Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision Layout
3 Written Approval Form

Yours sincerely
Bloxam Burnett & Olliver

mm

Emily Patterson

Intermediate Planner
0278454321
epatterson@bbo.co.nz



Attachment 1: Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
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Attachment 2: Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision
Layout
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Appendix 3: Written Approval Form



FORM Ba

Written-Approval of Affected Persons

Form 8a of the Resource Management Regulations 2003,

Affected persons written approval to an activity that is the subject of a resource consent application.

Note to affected person(s) signing written approval form:

Before asking for your written approval the applicant should fully explain the proposal to you. You should look at the application
containing a description of the activity and the accompanying plans. If you decide to give written approval to this application, you must
complete the form and sign the applicant’s plans. You should only sign this form if you fully understand the proposal. You should seek
expert or legal advice if you need the proposal or resource consent process explained to you. You may also contact Council for
assistance.

Conditional written approval cannot be accepted. There is no obligation to sign this form, and no reasons need to be given. If signing

on behalf of a trust or company, please provide additional written evidence that you have signing authority.
To be completed by the applicant

To: Name of Council that is the consent authority for this application: Waipa District Council

Applicant Name

Full name: Sanderson Group Limited

Contact daytime phone: Brendon Russo: 021 939 247 or Nathan Sanderson: 021 628 365

Location of Proposed Activity

Please complete with as many details as you can, so the site for your proposal is clearly identifiable. Include details such as unit
number, street number, street name and town.

Property address:

10, 52, Frontier Road and 1/51, 2/51, 65, 67 and 39 Pirongia Road

Legal description:

Lot 2 DPS 487281, Lot 1 DPS 487281, Lot 7 DPS 461400, Lot 2 DPS 534367, Lot 3 DPS 478844 Lot 1 DPS
534367, Lot 1 DPS 514120, Lot 1 DPS 327266, Lot 2 DPS 457600

Description of Proposed Activity

Please provide a brief description of your proposal, including which District Plan Rules or standards are infringed.

Plan Change to rezone the site, construction of a retirement village and residential subdivision, refer to attached

letter for more detail.
Nl
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To be completed by affected person:

Owner to Complete

O I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all property owners:

(O r) ¥ /étff\r\ pf'\/é/rf{)"‘"

r

Being the owner/s of Street address:

&)

Legal description:

ﬂ I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

owners of the property.

JZ/ I/we have read the full application for resource

consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

4| I/we have signed and dated each page.

Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we
understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

\lj |/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All owners or authorised pers?rs))'

(lkrtr  JUC A

Date:

Date: CQ'] B 7 —He O
Fax/Email: @Aw//)xn%f?e

Contact Phone Number: |2/ %7/ ﬁj;f)_#-

Postal Address:

73 /5 rongen Rl

RD &

T Awans

tet 3576

FORM 8a

Occupier to Complete

O I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all occupiers:

Being the occupiers of Street address:

Legal description:

1 I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

occupiers of the property.

O I/we have read the full application for resource

consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

] I/we have signed and dated each page.

Ez Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we

understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

O I/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All occupiers or authorised persons):

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

Postal Address:




Level 4, 18 London Street
PO Box 9041, Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

+64 7 838 0144
consultants@bbo.co.nz
BLOXAM BURNETT & OLLIVER www.bbo.co.nz

22 July 2020 . Job No. 145570.03

To whom it may concern,

Te Awamutu Residential Development — Plan change, retirement village and residential
subdivision

Introduction

Sanderson Group Limited are lodging a plan change (Plan Change 12) with Waipa District Council requesting
a rezoning of an area of land already zoned as future residential, located at the western extent of Te
Awamutu. The purpose of the rezoning is to allow for a retirement village development and residential
subdivision to occur to help meet the demands from the local community who currently have very limited
retirement living options.

We have identified you as a potentially affected party as your property is near the subject site. As such, we
wish to undertake consultation with you, and seek your written approval for the proposed development.
This letter provides a summary of the site, the rezoning, the retirement village development and the
residential subdivision.

Site and Locality

The Waipa District Plan identifies residential growth cells within each of the towns in the Waipa District,
which are appropriate locations to accommodate future growth. These are split between two separate
groups;

1. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed between now and 2035; and

2. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed after 2035.

The site subject to the plan change is Growth Cell T2, located at the western extent of Te Awamutu. It is
allocated for development after 2035 . Refer to Figure 1 below displaying the location of the site.

g
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Figure 1: Site and locality (Growth Cell T2 outlined in red)

The site is 41ha in area. It is currently used for farming activities and contains farm buildings and dwellings
located sporadically across the site.

Plan Change

Growth cell T2 is currently zoned ‘Deferred Residential’ in the Waipa District Plan, reflecting the intention
to start residential development in this location after 2035. While Growth Cell T2 has been identified for
development after 2035, the Waipa District Plan provides an opportunity to open up a growth cell for
development earlier than originally anticipated. This is required to be done via a plan change to the Waipa
District Plan. The plan change needs to include both a rezoning of the site from ‘Deferred Residential’ to
‘Residential’ and the insertion of a ‘Structure Plan’ into the District Plan. It needs to demonstrate that the
site can be adequately serviced and environmental effects can be managed.

Sanderson Group propose to make use of the opportunity to undertake a plan change to rezone the site to
Residential, allowing for residential development on the site to occur earlier than originally anticipated.

Refer to Attachment 1 of this letter which sets out the draft Structure Plan that will form part of the plan 6>
change.

28/1/ze



As the site is already Deferred Residential, it has been investigated and has previously been determined to
be appropriate for Residential development. As such, the only change will be to bring forward the expected
timeframe of residential development on the site.

The purpose of the plan change is to allow for the proposed retirement village development and residential
subdivision on the southern half of the growth cell to occur as soon as possible. The retirement village
requires a large site of at least 9ha which is not readily available in existing zoned areas. The developments
are set out in more detail below. There is no development currently proposed on the northern half of the
growth cell.

Retirement Village and Residential subdivision

Sanderson Group are a family orientated, leading provider of high quality retirement villages in New
Zealand. Sanderson are currently constructing a retirement village in Tamahere (Tamahere Country Club).
The Waikato population has shown a strong interest for a Sanderson Group retirement village to be
established in Te Awamutu. Therefore, Sanderson Group have been searching for an appropriate site for
several months. The site located at 10 Frontier Road and 52 Frontier Road, at the western extent of Te
Awamutu has been identified as an ideal location for the village.

It is proposed to construct and operate a retirement village on 9.45ha of their landholding at 10 and 52
Frontier Road and Sanderson Group have also entered into an agreement to sell the remaining land of
8.76ha to a developer who will subdivide the balance of the site into residential lots.

The retirement village will comprise the following:
* Approximately 98 standalone retirement villas;
e A care facility containing care suites and a dementia unit; and
e Aclub house, incorporating a café that will be open to the public; and
*  Ahealth spa and outdoor amenities including a bowls lawn and croquet green.

The residential subdivision will comprise the following:
e Approximately 105 residential lots; and
e Areserve, including a wetland area doubling as stormwater disposal, and a neighbourhood reserve
including a playground.

Attachment 2 contains a plan outlining the retirement village layout and residential subdivision layout. The
retirement village and residential subdivision plans are yet to be finalised. The attached plans provide a
good indication of what is proposed on the site, however there may be some minor amendments.

Written Approval

The process of seeking written approvals in a resource consent process enables potentially affected parties
to view the details of a proposed development and make a decision on whether or not to provide their
written approval. If a party decides to provide their written approval for an activity, the Council will no
longer be able to take into account any adverse effects on that party in deciding on whether or not to notify
the application for submissions. If a party decides not to give their written approval the Council will take
into account any potential adverse effects on that party.

For a more detailed description on how written approvals work please refer to page two of the attached
written approval form. If you decide to provide your written approval for Plan Change 12 and the associated
resource consent applications, please sign this letter, the attached written approval form and each of the

attached plans.

'13/‘?/-2_0



If you decide to provide your written approval, please return the signed documents to Brendon Russo at
brendon@sandersongroup.co.nz. Alternatively, you can phone Brendon on 021 939 247 and he will come
and collect them. If you have any questions around the proposal or the written approvals, please either
email or phone Brendon or myself.

Attachments

1 Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
2 Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision Layout
3 Written Approval Form

Yours sincerely
Bloxam Burnett & Olliver

[Jostanen

Emily Patterson

Intermediate Planner
0278454321
epatterson@bbo.co.nz



Attachment 1: Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
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Attachment 2: Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision
Layout
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Appendix 3: Written Approval Form
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FORM Ba

Written-Approval of Affected Persons

Form 8a of the Resource Management Regulations 2003.

Affected persons written approval to an activity that is the subject of a resource consent application.

Note to affected person(s) signing written approval form:

Before asking for your written approval the applicant should fully explain the proposal to you. You should look at the application
containing a description of the activity and the accompanying plans. If you decide to give written approval to this application, you must
complete the form and sign the applicant’s plans. You should only sign this form if you fully understand the proposal. You should seek
expert or legal advice if you need the proposal or resource consent process explained to you. You may also contact Council for
assistance.

Conditional written approval cannot be accepted. There is no obligation to sign this form, and no reasons need to be given. If signing

on behalf of a trust or company, please provide additional written evidence that you have signing authority.
To be completed by the applicant

To: Name of Council that is the consent authority for this application: Waipa District Council

Applicant Name

Full name: Sanderson Group Limited

Contact daytime phone: Brendon Russo: 021 939 247 or Nathan Sanderson: 021 628 365

Location of Proposed Activity

Please complete with as many details as you can, so the site for your proposal is clearly identifiable. Include details such as unit
number, street number, street name and town.

Property address:

10, 52, Frontier Road and 1/51, 2/51, 65, 67 and 39 Pirongia Road

Legal description:

Lot 2 DPS 487281, Lot 1 DPS 487281, Lot 7 DPS 461400, Lot 2 DPS 534367, Lot 3 DPS 478844, Lot 1 DPS
534367, Lot 1 DPS 514120, Lot 1 DPS 327266, Lot 2 DPS 457600

Description of Proposed Activity

Please provide a brief description of your proposal, including which District Plan Rules or standards are infringed.

Plan Change to rezone the site, construction of a retirement village and residential subdivision, refer to attached
letter for more detail.
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To be completed by affected person:

Owner to Complete

[ I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all property owners:

EVVWVl(A SPievs

Being the owner/s of Street address:

38 ?imﬂg‘\o\ Load

Legal description:

E( I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the
owners of the property.

I/we have read the full application for resource
consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we
understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

? I/we have signed and dated each page.

I/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our
written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All owners or authorised persons):

Citas

& >

Date: 75 6/ﬁ 7 /ZO'Z-CD

Fax/Email;

Contact Phone Number: | (7 77 56447954

Postal Address:

FORM 8a

Occupier to Complete

=] I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all occupiers:

Being the occupiers of Street address:

Legal description:

B I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

occupiers of the property.

B I/we have read the full application for resource

consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

B I/we have signed and dated each page.

M| Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we

understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

O I/we understand that I/we may withdraw my/our

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All occupiers or authorised persons):

Date:

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

Postal Address:




Level 4, 18 London Street
PO Box 9041, Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

+64 7 838 0144
consultants@bbo.co.nz
BLOXAM BURNETT & OLLIVER www.bbo.co.nz

22 July 2020 Job No. 145570.03

To whom it may concern,

Te Awamutu Residential Development - Plan change, retirement village and residential
subdivision

Introduction

Sanderson Group Limited are lodging a plan change (Plan Change 12) with Waipa District Council requesting
a rezoning of an area of land already zoned as future residential, located at the western extent of Te
Awamutu. The purpose of the rezoning is to allow for a retirement village development and residential
subdivision to occur to help meet the demands from the local community who currently have very limited
retirement living options.

We have identified you as a potentially affected party as your property is near the subject site. As such, we
wish to undertake consultation with you, and seek your written approval for the proposed development.
This letter provides a summary of the site, the rezoning, the retirement village development and the
residential subdivision.

Site and Locality

The Waipa District Plan identifies residential growth cells within each of the towns in the Waipa District,
which are appropriate locations to accommodate future growth. These are split between two separate
groups;

1. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed between now and 2035; and

2. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed after 2035.

The site subject to the plan change is Growth Cell T2, located at the western extent of Te Awamutu. It is
allocated for development after 2035 . Refer to Figure 1 below displaying the location of the site.
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Figure 1: Site and locality (Growth Cell T2 outlined in red)

The site is 41ha in area. It is currently used for farming activities and contains farm buildings and dwellings
located sporadically across the site,

Plan Change

Growth cell T2 is currently zoned ‘Deferred Residential’ in the Waipa District Plan, reflecting the intention
to start residential development in this location after 2035. While Growth Cell T2 has been identified for
development after 2035, the Waipa District Plan provides an opportunity to open up a growth cell for
development earlier than originally anticipated. This is required to be done via a plan change to the Waipa
District Plan. The plan change needs to include both a rezoning of the site from ‘Deferred Residential’ to
‘Residential’ and the insertion of a ‘Structure Plan’ into the District Plan. It needs to demonstrate that the
site can be adequately serviced and environmental effects can be managed.

Sanderson Group propose to make use of the opportunity to undertake a plan change to rezone the site to
Residential, allowing for residential development on the site to occur earlier than originally anticipated.
Refer to Attachment 1 of this letter which sets out the draft Structure Plan that will form part of the plan
change.



As the site is already Deferred Residential, it has been investigated and has previously been determined to
be appropriate for Residential development. As such, the only change will be to bring forward the expected
timeframe of residential development on the site.

The purpose of the plan change is to allow for the proposed retirement village development and residential
subdivision on the southern half of the growth cell to occur as soon as possible. The retirement village
requires a large site of at least 9ha which is not readily available in existing zoned areas. The developments
are set out in more detail below. There is no development currently proposed on the northern half of the
growth cell.

Retirement Village and Residential subdivision

Sanderson Group are a family orientated, leading provider of high quality retirement villages in New
Zealand. Sanderson are currently constructing a retirement village in Tamahere (Tamahere Country Club).
The Waikato population has shown a strong interest for a Sanderson Group retirement village to be
established in Te Awamutu. Therefore, Sanderson Group have been searching for an appropriate site for
several months. The site located at 10 Frontier Road and 52 Frontier Road, at the western extent of Te
Awamutu has been identified as an ideal location for the village.

It is proposed to construct and operate a retirement village on 9.45ha of their landholding at 10 and 52
Frontier Road and Sanderson Group have also entered into an agreement to sell the remaining land of
8.76ha to a developer who will subdivide the balance of the site into residential lots.

The retirement village will comprise the following:
e Approximately 98 standalone retirement villas;
e A care facility containing care suites and a dementia unit; and
e Aclub house, incorporating a café that will be open to the public; and
o A health spa and outdoor amenities including a bowls lawn and croquet green.

The residential subdivision will comprise the following:
e Approximately 105 residential lots; and
e Areserve, including a wetland area doubling as stormwater disposal, and a neighbourhood reserve
including a playground.

Attachment 2 contains a plan outlining the retirement village layout and residential subdivision layout. The
retirement village and residential subdivision plans are yet to be finalised. The attached plans provide a
good indication of what is proposed on the site, however there may be some minor amendments.

Written Approval

The process of seeking written approvals in a resource consent process enables potentially affected parties
to view the details of a proposed development and make a decision on whether or not to provide their
written approval. If a party decides to provide their written approval for an activity, the Council will no
longer be able to take into account any adverse effects on that party in deciding on whether or not to notify
the application for submissions. If a party decides not to give their written approval, the Council will take
into account any potential adverse effects on that party.

For a more detailed description on how written approvals work please refer to page two of the attached
written approval form. If you decide to provide your written approval for Plan Change 12 and the associated
resource consent applications, please sign this letter, the attached written approval form and each of the
attached plans.




If you decide to provide your written approval, please return the signed documents to Brendon Russo at
brendon@sandersongroup.co.nz. Alternatively, you can phone Brendon on 021 939 247 and he will come
and collect them. If you have any questions around the proposal or the written approvals, please either
email or phone Brendon or myself.

Attachments

1 Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
2 Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision Layout
3 Written Approval Form

Yours sincerely
Bloxam Burnett & Olliver

e

Emily Patterson

Intermediate Planner
0278454321
epatterson@bbo.co.nz



Attachment 1: Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
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Attachment 2: Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision
Layout
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Appendix 3: Written Approval Form



FORM 8a

Written- "'fﬁifpproval of Affeb:ted Persons

Form 8a of the Resource Management Regulations 2003.

Affected persons written approval to an activity that is the subject of a resource consent application.

Note to affected person(s) signing written approval form:

Before asking for your written approval the applicant should fully explain the proposal to you. You should look at the application
containing a description of the activity and the accompanying plans. If you decide to give written approval to this application, you must
complete the form and sign the applicant’s plans. You should only sign this form if you fully understand the proposal. You should seek
expert or legal advice if you need the proposal or resource consent process explained to you. You may also contact Council for
assistance.

Conditional written approval cannot be accepted. There is no obligation to sign this form, and no reasons need to be given. If signing
on behalf of a trust or company, please provide additional written evidence that you have signing authority.

To be completed hy the applicant

To: Name of Council that is the consent authority for this application: Waipa District Council

Applicant Name

Full name: Sanderson Group Limited

Contact daytime phone: Brendon Russo: 021 939 247 or Nathan Sanderson: 021 628 365

Location of Proposed Activity

Please complete with as many details as you can, so the site for your proposal is clearly identifiable. Include details such as unit
number, street number, street name and town.

Property address:

10, 52, Frontier Road and 1/51, 2/51, 65, 67 and 39 Pirongia Road

Legal description:

Lot 2 DPS 487281, Lot 1 DPS 487281, Lot 7 DPS 461400, Lot 2 DPS 534367, Lot 3 DPS 478844, Lot 1 DPS
534367, Lot 1 DPS 514120, Lot 1 DPS 327266, Lot 2 DPS 457600

Description of Proposed Activity

Please provide a brief description of your proposal, including which District Plan Rules or standards are infringed.

Plan Change to rezone the site, construction of a retirement village and residential subdivision, refer to attached
letter for more detail.
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To be completed by affected person:

Owner to Complete

A

I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all property owners:

Ropmigu Tomes -« Rreww Dae S|

Being the owner/s of Street address:

“

10 _frooTeA RO RD L

AALUA M T

Legal description:

|/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the
owners of the property.

I/we have read the full application for resource
consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

I/we have signed and dated each page.

Declaration: In signing this written approval, |/we
understand that Council must decide that |/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

I/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our
written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All owners or authorised persons):

e

Date:

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

Postal Address:

27|t 2020
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FORM Ba

Occupier to Complete

]

I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all occupiers:

Being the occupiers of Street address:

Legal description:

I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the
occupiers of the property.

I/we have read the full application for resource
consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

|/we have signed and dated each page.

Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we
understand that Council must decide that |/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

I/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our
written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Sign%{\occupffrs or authorised persons):

7

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

Postal Address:
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Level 4, 18 London Street
PO Box 9041, Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

+64 7 838 0144
consultants@bbo.co.nz
BLOXAM BURNETT & OLLIVER www.bbo.co.nz

22 July 2020 Job No. 145570.03

To whom it may concern,

Te Awamutu Residential Development - Plan change, retirement village and residential
subdivision

Introduction

Sanderson Group Limited are lodging a plan change (Plan Change 12) with Waipa District Council requesting
a rézoning of an area of land already zoned as future residential, located at the western extent of Te
Awamutu. The purpose of the rezoning is to allow for a retirement village development and residential
subdivision to occur to help meet the demands from the local community who currently have very limited
retirement living options.

We have identified you as a potentially affected party as your property is near the subject site. As such, we
wish to undertake consultation with you, and seek your written approval for the proposed development.
This letter provides a summary of the site, the rezoning, the retirement village development and the
residential subdivision.

Site and Locality
The Waipa District Plan identifies residential growth cells within each of the towns in the Waipa District,
which are appropriate locations to accommodate future growth. These are split between two separate
groups;

1. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed between now and 2035; and

2. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed after 2035.

The site subject to the plan change is Growth Cell T2, located at the western extent of Te Awamutu. It is
allocated for development after 2035 . Refer to Figure 1 below displaying the location of the site.
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The site is 41ha in area. It is currently used for farming activities and contains farm buildings and dwellings
located sporadically across the site.

Plan Change

Growth cell T2 is currently zoned ‘Deferred Residential’ in the Waipa District Plan, reflecting the intention
to start residential development in this location after 2035. While Growth Cell T2 has been identified for
development after 2035, the Waipa District Plan provides an opportunity to open up a growth cell for
development earlier than originally anticipated. This is required to be done via a plan change to the Waipa
District Plan. The plan change needs to include both a rezoning of the site from ‘Deferred Residential’ to
‘Residential’ and the insertion of a ‘Structure Plan’ into the District Plan. It needs to demonstrate that the
site can be adequately serviced and environmental effects can be managed.

Sanderson Group propose to make use of the opportunity to undertake a plan change to rezone the site to
Residential, allowing for residential development on the site to occur earlier than originally anticipated.
Refer to Attachment 1 of this letter which sets out the draft Structure Plan that will form part of the plan
change.
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As the site is already Deferred Residential, it has been investigated and has previously been determined to
be appropriate for Residential development. As such, the only change will be to bring forward the expected
timeframe of residential development on the site.

The purpose of the plan change is to allow for the proposed retirement village development and residential
subdivision on the southern half of the growth cell to occur as soon as possible. The retirement village
requires a large site of at least 9ha which is not readily available in existing zoned areas. The developments
are set out in more detail below. There is no development currently proposed on the northern half of the
growth cell.

Retirement Village and Residential subdivision

Sanderson Group are a family orientated, leading provider of high quality retirement villages in New
Zealand. Sanderson are currently constructing a retirement village in Tamahere (Tamahere Country Club).
The Waikato population has shown a strong interest for a Sanderson Group retirement village to be
established in Te Awamutu. Therefore, Sanderson Group have been searching for an appropriate site for
several months. The site located at 10 Frontier Road and 52 Frontier Road, at the western extent of Te
Awamutu has been identified as an ideal location for the village.

It is proposed to construct and operate a retirement village on 9.45ha of their landholding at 10 and 52
Frontier Road and Sanderson Group have also entered into an agreement to sell the remaining land of
8.76ha to a developer who will subdivide the balance of the site into residential lots.

The retirement village will comprise the following:
e Approximately 98 standalone retirement villas;
e A care facility containing care suites and a dementia unit; and
e Aclub house, incorporating a café that will be open to the public; and
e  Ahealth spa and outdoor amenities including a bowls lawn and croquet green.

The residential subdivision will comprise the following:
e Approximately 105 residential lots; and
e Areserve, including a wetland area doubling as stormwater disposal, and a neighbourhood reserve
including a playground.

Attachment 2 contains a plan outlining the retirement village layout and residential subdivision layout. The
retirement village and residential subdivision plans are yet to be finalised. The attached plans provide a
good indication of what is proposed on the site, however there may be some minor amendments.

Written Approval

The process of seeking written approvals in a resource consent process enables potentially affected parties
to view the details of a proposed development and make a decision on whether or not to provide their
written approval. If a party decides to provide their written approval for an activity, the Council will no
longer be able to take into account any adverse effects on that party in deciding on whether or not to notify
the application for submissions. If a party decides not to give their written approval, the Council will take
into account any potential adverse effects on that party.

For a more detailed description on how written approvals work please refer to page two of the attached

written approval form. If you decide to provide your written approval for Plan Change 12 and the associated
resource consent applications, please sign this letter, the attached written approval form and each of the

attached plans. \
L\ {3’#‘9
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If you decide to provide your written approval, please return the signed documents to Brendon Russo at
brendon@sandersongroup.co.nz. Alternatively, you can phone Brendon on 021 939 247 and he will come
and collect them. If you have any questions around the proposal or the written approvals, please either
email or phone Brendon or myself.

Attachments

1 Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
2 Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision Layout
3 Written Approval Form

Yours sincerely
Bloxam Burnett & Olliver

ot

Emily Patterson
Intermediate Planner

0278454321
epatterson@bbo.co.nz



Attachment 1: Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
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Attachment 2: Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision
Layout
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Appendix 3: Written Approval Form



FORM Ha

Written-Approval of Affected Persons

Form 8a of the Resource Management Regulations 2003.

Affected persons written approval to an activity that is the subject of a resource consent application.

Note to affected person(s) signing written approval form:

Before asking for your written approval the applicant should fully explain the proposal to you. You should look at the application
containing a description of the activity and the accompanying plans. If you decide to give written approval to this application, you must
complete the form and sign the applicant’s plans. You should only sign this form if you fully understand the proposal. You should seek
expert or legal advice if you need the proposal or resource consent process explained to you. You may also contact Council for
assistance,

Conditional written approval cannot be accepted. There is no obligation to sign this form, and no reasons need to be given. If signing

on behalf of a trust or company, please provide additional written evidence that you have signing authority.
To be completed by the applicant

To: Name of Council that is the consent authority for this application: Waipa District Council

Applicant Name

Full name: Sanderson Group Limited

Contact daytime phone: Brendon Russo: 021 939 247 or Nathan Sanderson: 021 628 365

Location of Proposed Activity

Please complete with as many details as you can, so the site for your proposal is clearly identifiable. Include details such as unit
number, street number, street name and town.

Property address:

10, 52, Frontier Road and 1/51, 2/51, 65, 67 and 39 Pirongia Road

Legal description:

Lot 2 DPS 487281, Lot 1 DPS 487281, Lot 7 DPS 461400, Lot 2 DPS 534367, Lot 3 DPS 478844, Lot 1 DPS
534367, Lot 1 DPS 514120, Lot 1 DPS 327266, Lot 2 DPS 457600

Description of Proposed Activity

Please provide a brief description of your proposal, including which District Plan Rules or standards are infringed.

Plan Change to rezone the site, construction of a retirement village and residential subdivision, refer to attached
letter for more detail.
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To be completed by affected person:

Owner to Complete

=l

I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all property owners:

FORM Ba

Occupier to Complete

B

I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all occupiers:

BLERIOD YnG  ZiforZ S STERALIAIE
G’(!?,(_\(D;p“ln.

Av\.v\ fﬁ'}-\e.ull -A_fo

Being the owner/s of Street address:

39 Fikensera Roap

Being the occupiers of Street address:

Legal description:

&

]

X

Lor/ 0P 327266 BLK Y Awirw so Legal description:

I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the
owners of the property.

I/we have read the full application for resource
consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

I/we have signed and dated each page.

Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we
understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

I/we understand that I/we may withdraw my/our
written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All owners or authorised persons):

I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the
occupiers of the property.

I/we have read the full application for resource
consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

I/we have signed and dated each page.

Declaration: In signing this written approval, |/we
understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

I/we understand that I/we may withdraw my/our
written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All occupiers or authorised persons):

P ef = A -
ke 7

Date: Date:

28 /-2028

Fax/Email: Fax/Email:

flster 1 nc} CDCKS(J;{?

Contact Phone Number: Contact Phone Number:

07-8716937

Postal Address: Postal Address:

39 FrihondecA 20 3800




Level 4, 18 London Street
PO Box 9041, Hamilton 3240
New Zealand

+64 7 8380144
consultants@bbo.co.nz
BLOXAM BURNETT & OLLIVER www.bbo.co.nz

22 July 2020 Job No. 145570.03

To whom it may concern,

Te Awamutu Residential Development - Plan change, retirement village and residential
subdivision

Introduction

Sanderson Group Limited are lodging a plan change (Plan Change 12) with Waipa District Council requesting
a rezoning of an area of land already zoned as future residential, located at the western extent of Te
Awamutu. The purpose of the rezoning is to allow for a retirement village development and residential
subdivision to occur to help meet the demands from the local community who currently have very limited
retirement living options.

We have identified you as a potentially affected party as your property is near the subject site. As such, we
wish to undertake consultation with you, and seek your written approval for the proposed development.
This letter provides a summary of the site, the rezoning, the retirement village development and the
residential subdivision.

Site and Locality

The Waipa District Plan identifies residential growth cells within each of the towns in the Waipa District,
which are appropriate locations to accommodate future growth. These are split between two separate
groups;

1. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed between now and 2035; and

2. Growth cells which are intended to be opened and developed after 2035.

The site subject to the plan change is Growth Cell T2, located at the western extent of Te Awamutu. It is
allocated for development after 2035 . Refer to Figure 1 below displaying the location of the site.
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The site is 41ha in area. It is currently used for farming activities and contains farm buildings and dwellings
located sporadically across the site.

Plan Change

Growth cell T2 is currently zoned ‘Deferred Residential’ in the Waipa District Plan, reflecting the intention
to start residential development in this location after 2035. While Growth Cell T2 has been identified for
development after 2035, the Waipa District Plan provides an opportunity to open up a growth cell for
development earlier than originally anticipated. This is required to be done via a plan change to the Waipa
District Plan. The plan change needs to include both a rezoning of the site from ‘Deferred Residential’ to
‘Residential’ and the insertion of a ‘Structure Plan’ into the District Plan. It needs to demonstrate that the
site can be adequately serviced and environmental effects can be managed.

Sanderson Group propose to make use of the opportunity to undertake a plan change to rezone the site to
Residential, allowing for residential development on the site to occur earlier than originally anticipated.
Refer to Attachment 1 of this letter which sets out the draft Structure Plan that will form part of the plan
change. i
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As the site is already Deferred Residential, it has been investigated and has previously been determined to
be appropriate for Residential development. As such, the only change will be to bring forward the expected
timeframe of residential development on the site.

The purpose of the plan change is to allow for the proposed retirement village development and residential
subdivision on the southern half of the growth cell to occur as soon as possible. The retirement village
requires a large site of at least 9ha which is not readily available in existing zoned areas. The developments
are set out in more detail below. There is no development currently proposed on the northern half of the
growth cell.

Retirement Village and Residential subdivision

Sanderson Group are a family orientated, leading provider of high quality retirement villages in New
Zealand. Sanderson are currently constructing a retirement village in Tamahere (Tamahere Country Club).
The Waikato population has shown a strong interest for a Sanderson Group retirement village to be
established in Te Awamutu. Therefore, Sanderson Group have been searching for an appropriate site for
several months. The site located at 10 Frontier Road and 52 Frontier Road, at the western extent of Te
Awamutu has been identified as an ideal location for the village.

It is proposed to construct and operate a retirement village on 9.45ha of their landholding at 10 and 52
Frontier Road and Sanderson Group have also entered into an agreement to sell the remaining land of
8.76ha to a developer who will subdivide the balance of the site into residential lots.

The retirement village will comprise the following:
e Approximately 98 standalone retirement villas;
e A care facility containing care suites and a dementia unit; and
e Aclub house, incorporating a café that will be open to the public; and
e A health spa and outdoor amenities including a bowls lawn and croquet green.

The residential subdivision will comprise the following:
o Approximately 105 residential lots; and
e Areserve, including a wetland area doubling as stormwater disposal, and a neighbourhood reserve
including a playground.

Attachment 2 contains a plan outlining the retirement village layout and residential subdivision layout. The
retirement village and residential subdivision plans are yet to be finalised. The attached plans provide a
good indication of what is proposed on the site, however there may be some minor amendments.

Written Approval

The process of seeking written approvals in a resource consent process enables potentially affected parties
to view the details of a proposed development and make a decision on whether or not to provide their
written approval. If a party decides to provide their written approval for an activity, the Council will no
longer be able to take into account any adverse effects on that party in deciding on whether or not to notify
the application for submissions. If a party decides not to give their written approval, the Council will take
into account any potential adverse effects on that party.

For a more detailed description on how written approvals work please refer to page two of the attached
written approval form. If you decide to provide your written approval for Plan Change 12 and the associated

resource consent applications, please sign this letter, the attached written approval form and each of the
attached plans.
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If you decide to provide your written approval, please return the signed documents to Brendon Russo at
brendon@sandersongroup.co.nz. Alternatively, you can phone Brendon on 021 939 247 and he will come
and collect them. If you have any questions around the proposal or the written approvals, please either
email or phone Brendon or myself.

Attachments

1 Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
2 Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision Layout
3 Written Approval Form

Yours sincerely
Bloxam Burnett & Olliver

Fetmom

Emily Patterson
Intermediate Planner

0278454321
epatterscn@bbo.co.nz



Attachment 1: Structure Plan for Growth Cell T2
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Attachment 2: Retirement Village and Residential Subdivision
Layout
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Appendix 3: Written Approval Form
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FORM B8a

Written-Approval of Affec;ted Persons

Form 8a of the Resource Management Regulations 2003.
Affected persons written approval to an activity that is the subject of a resource consent application.
Note to affected person(s) signing written approval form:

Before asking for your written approval the applicant should fully explain the proposal to you. You should look at the application
containing a description of the activity and the accompanying plans. If you decide to give written approval to this application, you must
complete the form and sign the applicant’s plans. You should only sign this form if you fully understand the proposal. You should seek
expert or legal advice if you need the proposal or resource consent process explained to you. You may also contact Council for
assistance.

Conditional written approval cannot be accepted. There is no obligation to sign this form, and no reasons need to be given. If signing
on behalf of a trust or company, please provide additional written evidence that you have signing authority.
To be completed by the applicant

To: Name of Council that is the consent authority for this application: Waipa District Council

Applicant Name
Full name: Sanderson Group Limited

Contact daytime phone: Brendon Russo: 021 939 247 or Nathan Sanderson: 021 628 365

Location of Proposed Activity

Please complete with as many details as you can, so the site for your proposal is clearly identifiable. Include details such as unit
number, street number, street name and town.

Property address:

10, 52, Frontier Road and 1/51, 2/51, 65, 67 and 39 Pirongia Road

Legal description:

Lot 2 DPS 487281, Lot 1 DPS 487281, Lot 7 DPS 461400, Lot 2 DPS 534367, Lot 3 DPS 478844, Lot 1 DPS
534367, Lot 1 DPS 514120, Lot 1 DPS 327266, Lot 2 DPS 457600

Description of Proposed Activity

Please provide a brief description of your proposal, including which District Plan Rules or standards are infringed.

Plan Change to rezone the site, construction of a retirement village and residential subdivision, refer to attached
letter for more detail.

"

ROMAND m Eﬁymgf:%?mcu HAURAKI Waipba o
E&BR?(% CA%REI% Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa DISTRICT COUNCIL DsTRicy C£C|L m‘a {:Eug {n 0
BN N, soutn Waikato
ROTORUA n'}df(dmctia ‘g.:'tt?:f .§m

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kounihera aa Takiwoa o Waskato

Council

LAKES COUNCIL pPIaKo
\\ + Te kaunihera o nga rolo o Rotorua district council




Pyler TH

A rec

V2 |20.11.19

To be completed by affected person:

Owner to Complete

L] I/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all property owners:

DnP S o~ ZARGeEA _\A}qo-m(&ﬂv’x
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Being the owner/s of Street address:

3% %W’" IQO&(/\

Legal description:

FORM 8a

Occupier to Complete

[] 1/we are also the occupier(s)

Full name of all occupiers:

Being the occupiers of Street address:

1] I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

owners of the property.

O I/we have read the full application for resource

consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

O I/we have signed and dated each page.

El Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we

‘*:

understand that Council must decide that |/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

(] I/we understand that |/we may withdraw my/our

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

ed {Ah‘ owners or aut.?:)//fled persons}

Legal description:

[] I/we have authority to sign on behalf of all of the

occupiers of the property.

[=] I/we have read the full application for resource

consent, the Assessment of Environmental Effects
and any associated plans.

O I/we have signed and dated each page.

3 Declaration: In signing this written approval, I/we

understand that Council must decide that I/we are
no longer an affected person, and Council must not
have regard to any adverse effect on me/us.

L] I/we understand that I/we may withdraw my/our

written approval by giving written notice to Council
before the hearing, if there is one, or, if there is not,
before the application is determined.

Signed (All occupiers or authorised persons):

LNl tiflee
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Date: 3)‘(6//\.) /D«O

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

DUSHSIE6

Postal Address:

A A,

Date:

Fax/Email:

Contact Phone Number:

Postal Address:




PHOTOCOPY THIS FORM FOR EACH PERSON OR GROUP TO BE CONSULTED

Applicant w

Description of proposal }

Person/group consulted in regard to this proposal

Name of contact person Qf fer /ﬁ\o,hpso:-\ ~/i:’(h c«( 'E\Q,MP 3O, %\\ Ve Fl'l;ug.fvﬂﬁfi"iof\ ’
- S ‘;'V s v e LA S s T mgﬂﬁh‘"""‘-
Name of group })H TI A < BN y il “ﬂo,ﬁqp&u«—\
Street address 5% E’)\A"Aé //ﬂ 1. ZO/ \ |
&Y
/ -
e Atu(hﬂﬂm}m. 38 76
Email address P( be v huqh %V\J.w\p(,c; -\(r/ ()lnr*\o.\ |. com~
J ) ]
Contact number/s phone. (),,l\ )L;, 5 2 KO/(_J fax:

Consulted party’s views on the proposal (to be completed by person/group consulted)

If you would like the Waikato Regional Council to know your views on the applicant’s proposal, and/or if you consider you may be adversely
affected, please indicate your views below (attach additional pages if necessary). Consider the following: How do you consider you will be
affected? How would you like the applicant’s proposal to be modified to take account of your views? What other comments do you have on
the proposal that you would like the Waikato Regional Council to consider in making a decision on these resource consent applications?
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Applicant’s response to views of consulted parties (to be completed by applicant)

Please indicate how your proposal can be modified to take account of the views of the party you have consulted with (or why the
proposal may not be able to be modified to take account of those views).

Consulted party’s response to the proposal (to be completed by person/group consulted) Pplease tick one only

ive my/our approval for the proposal O 1/We do not give my/our approval for the proposal

() \/we are not aﬁected by this proposal
A0~ P
__ Date J%/ f/‘/—’O

Signed







